
Handwoven hammock chair and laminated wood stand set

INSTRUCTIONS

ORIGINAL

Jumbo Haven Lounger

Image is for illustrative purposes only.
The definitive color is based on your specific order.



1/6

SAFETY WARNING - IMPORTANT
For your safety, please read and follow these guidelines carefully:

STRICTLY MAX 400 lbs (180 kg). DESIGNED FOR ONE ADULT ONLY. Do not share the lounger with another person.WEIGHT LIMIT:

NEVER allow children to climb, stand, or play on this lounger. This is not a toy or play equipment.CHILD SAFETY:

Safe Swing Range: Do not swing more than 8 inches (20 cm) forward or backward from the resting position.USAGE GUIDELINES:

Side-to-Side Swinging is PROHIBITED.  Do not add ropes, accessories, or modify the frame in any way.

This lounger is designed for gentle, leisurely relaxation only. It is not intended for use as exercise equipment,INTENDED USE:

sports gear, or for climbing. Misuse may result in serious injury.

���� - ���	
�����，�	
��
�����：

�
��：������： �（ ��）。!"#$%&。 '*+/$35%&。400 180

����：�'679;、=>?@JKQWZ。 [\]^67W_。

����：��`z{|： }~*������，��`z������ ��。20

�'����`z。��@��Q������?����。

����：[JK!���& ，¡¢£�¤¥¦§、¨z¦©?9;ª«%&。¬­%&¢®¯°��±²。

Sicherheitswarnung - Wichtig
Bitte lesen und beachten Sie diese Hinweise sorgfältig, um Ihre Sicherheit zu gewährleisten.

Gewichtsbeschränkung: Maximal zulässiges Gewicht: 400 lbs (180 kg).

Ausschließlich für eine erwachsene Person. Nicht von mehreren Personen gleichzeitig benutzen.

Kindersicherheit: Lassen Sie Kinder nicht auf der Liege klettern, stehen oder schaukeln. Dieses Produkt ist kein Spielzeug.

Gebrauchshinweise: Sicherer Schwingbereich: Schwingen Sie die Liege nicht mehr als 20 cm nach vorne oder hinten aus der

Ruheposition. Seitliches Schwingen ist strengstens untersagt.

Befestigen Sie keine zusätzlichen Seile oder Zubehörteile am Gestell.

Bestimmungsgemäßer Gebrauch: Diese Liege ist ausschließlich für die gemächliche Freizeitnutzung bestimmt. Sie ist kein

Sportgerät, keine Fitnessausrüstung und keine Klettervorrichtung. Unsachgemäße Verwendung kann zu schweren Verletzungen

führen.

���� - ��
ご%&の¸は、��のº»を
ずお�りください。

�
��：�Ä�Å 400 lbs (180 kg) まで

ごÈ&はお#$Éに�ります。 ÌÍ$Íでのご%&はÎÏにおやめください。

お��の��：おÒÉにのぼらせたり、>たせたり、×らせたりしないでください。 []はW_ではありません。

����：��な×れ�： ~*Ýの����から、�áへの×れは �えないようにしてください。20cmを

��への×れはè'です。

フレームにロープや/のアクセサリーなどをõ�÷りø しないでください。

��について：[]はくつろぎのためのレジャー&]です。トレーニング�¦、スポーツ¦_、	9��としてはご%&になれません。���

の%&は�Äな�
や��の��となります。

Clarifications
▲This manual serves solely as a guide for installation, safety precautions, and usage instructions.

▲Color variations may occur: The actual product you receive may differ from images shown in this manual.

▲Component & detail variances: Hardware and product details may vary from illustrations/photos herein. Your

delivered product shall prevail.

" #
▲[��!£���、�������%&�����。

▲¢®� !"#$%：'()�*+\]¢®+[��,-.�01¡3。

▲2��3456：7��\]34¢®+[8,�90/:;¡3。�'<ø�\]�=。

Klartstellungen
▲Diese Anleitung dient ausschließlich der Montage, Sicherheitshinweisen und Nutzungsanleitung.

▲Farbabweichungen möglich: Die tatsächliche Farbe des gelieferten Produkts kann von Abbildungen in dieser

Anleitung abweichen.

▲Abweichungen bei Komponenten & Details: Beschläge und Produktdetails können von gezeigten

Zeichnungen/Fotos abweichen. Maßgeblich ist das gelieferte Produkt.

$%&'
▲[>はあくまで?��@A ����A %&BのCDEFです。

▲#Gの5Hについて: I¸のJ]の#Kは[>のL1とHなるNOがあります。

▲Q]A RQのSTについて: U_やJ]VRは[>のWX/YZとHなる¢®[があります。※ご�8のI]が^_されま

す。



CRITICAL SAFETY RULES:
ANCHORING REQUIRED:

- Mount base on LEVEL GROUND ONLY.

- Secure laminated wood stand with included ground stakes on grass/soil.

STRUCTURAL CHECK:

- Inspect all ropes & joints **before each use** (look for fraying/loose knots).

- Discard if 50mm frame shows cracks or warping.

PROPER USAGE:

- Sit centered with back fully supported. NO reclining sideways.

- NEVER use during high winds (>15 mph) or rain (slippery hazard).

FAILURE TO COMPLY RISKS SERIOUS INJURY:

This lounger is designed for casual residential use by ONE adult. Commercial/public use voids warranty. Manufacturer not liable

for:

- Injuries from improper installation or exceeding weight capacity.

- Damage from misuse (e.g. outdoor storage without cover).

- Fading of handwoven polyester due to UV exposure.

2/6

P L :ARTS IST

Handwoven h cammock hair x1

Support Leg  (x2)

Curved rod  (x4) Hanging rod  (x2)

[ ]EN In the package, the handwoven hammock chair will be in the color or style you

selected when ordering.

[CH] g�,�hij�Jkl'�m5no�"#?pq。

[ ]DE In der Verpackung entspricht die handgewebte Hängematten-Sitzschale der von

Ihnen beim Kauf gewählten Farbe oder dem gewählten Design

[JA] パッケージºのハンドウーブン（�yみ）ハンモックチェアは、ご�8Ýにお~びいただい

た#A デザインとなります。

(Note: When installing the support legs,
the left and right legs appear to be inclined
inward in appearance STEP.  Refer to page 5/6 .)5

Middle F Block A  (x1)-

Middle F Block B  (x1)-

Middle connecting rod  (x1)

Middle F Block A，-
has pre-embedded nut

Middle F Block B，-
has a central through bore



A L :CCESSORIES IST

I S :NSTALLATION TEPS

3/6

[S 1]TEP

Assemble the "Middle Connection Rod" with the "Middle F-Block A" ,  "Middle F-Block B" wooden pieces as

shown below:

After completing this assembly step as shown,
ensure all bolts are left loose.
It will connect to other components later.
Tighten only during the final assembly,
after all parts are in place.

▲ Place a soft cloth or similar material on the assembly table to prevent scratching the surface during assembly.
▲ Please refer to the following guide to assemble this product:

Middle Connection Rod

Middle F Block A，-
has pre-embedded nut

Middle F Block B，-
has a central through bore

M6
-1

20

Hex-B
olt

M10 1 0mm Hex olt  ( 4)- 2 b x M10 1 0mm Hex olt  ( )- 4 b x8 Washer ( 28)x

Lock nut (x14)

Temporary leeve (x2)sS Hook (x2) M x16-120mm Hex-Bolt ( )

Eye bolt (x2) Carabiner (x2) Chain (x2)

Hex Key ( )x1



[S ]TEP 2

[S P ]TE 3

Take 2 Curved Rod components and the Middle Connecting Rod; assemble one side of the structure using

M10×1 0mm bolts(2), washers(4), and lock nuts(2), as shown in the illustration below:4

Note: Do not fully tighten the nuts until the final installation is complete.

Take the remaining 2 Curved Rod Components and connect the opposite side structure using M10×1 0mm bolts 2 ,( )4

washer 4 , and lock nuts 2 , as shown in the diagram Belows( ) ( ) :

Note: Do not fully tighten the nuts until the final installation is complete.

4/6

M
10*

1
04

bolt
W

ash
er

W
ash

er Lo
ck

nut

Note: For curved rod components,
the side with the countersunk hole
for concealing the bolt head
should face outward.

Curved rod
Curved rod

Note: For curved rod components,
the side with the countersunk hole for
concealing the bolt head should
face outward.

Curved rod

Curved rod

Middle connecting rod

M
10*

1
04

bolt

W
asher

W
asher

Lock nut



[S P ]TE 4

[STEP ]5
Secure the pre-assembled structure to the left and right L using M10×1 0mm bolts(4),Support eg 2

washers(8), and nuts(4), as shown in the illustration below:

Note: Do not fully tighten the nuts until the final installation is complete.

Secure the Hanging Rods 2 on both sides using M10×1 0mm bolts 4 , washers 8 , and lock nuts 4 , as( ) ( ) ( ) ( )4

shown in the diagram below:

Note: Do not fully tighten the nuts until the final installation is complete.

M
1

0
*1

0
2

b
o

lt
M

1
0
*1

0
2

b
o

lt

W
a

sh
e

r

W
a

sh
e

r Lo
ck

n
u

t

Note: When installing the support legs,
the left and right legs appear to be
inclined inward in appearance.

5/6

Note: The side with the
countersunk hole for concealing
the bolt head should
face outward.

M10*1
04

bolt

Washer
Washer

Lock Nut



[S ]TEP 6

Install the ye bolts(2), Washers(4),  Lock nuts(2)  on both sides, and attach the safety carabineers ifE

required. Hang the hammock chair and adjust the suspension height using the chains as needed.

Final Assembly:

▲ Tighten all nuts securely.

▲ Inspect all connections to ensure they are firm and stable.

▲ Verify that the hammock chair is properly attached and safe for use.

Your product is now ready for use.

6/6

Eye bolt
Washer

Washer
Lock

nut

Eye bolt Washer
Washer

Lock

nut

Use S hook/Carabiner/Chain to adjust the
hanging height of the hammock chair until
it is suitable.



Patio Furniture  |  Porch Swing  |  Hammock

© SANIWERKE CAMPING LTD 2025, all rights reserved.

saniwerke.com

The company reserves the right to modify design and technical specifications for
product improvement purposes. The product delivered shall prevail over any

descriptions or illustrations provided in this document.

SK-JHL01-2025- CLASS A


